RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS AND THE CITY OF FOREST HILL, TEXAS FOR ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Everman currently does not have a qualified animal control officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Forest Hill is able and willing to provide animal control officer services for the City of Everman on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement for Animal Control Officer Services attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act in Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code authorizes this Agreement between the Cities of Everman and FOREST HILL; and

WHEREAS, upon full review and consideration of the Agreement, and all matters related thereto, the City Council is of the opinion and finds that the terms and conditions thereof should be approved, and that the City Manager should be authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City of Everman;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS;

SECTION 1. The Agreement for Animal Control Services with the City of Forest Hill, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A" is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement in substantially the form of said Exhibit "A" on behalf of the City of Everman.

SECTION 2. Should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this Resolution be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole or any part or provision thereof other than the part thereof decided to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, as the law and charter in such cases provide.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, on the 11th day of July, 2023.

CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS

APPROVED:

Ray Richardson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mindi Parks; City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John Oliver, Asst. City Attorney

EXHIBIT "A" INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER SERVICES